

Colorado Court of Appeals
2 East 4th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: June 20, 2024 3:22 PM
FILING ID: 11805B2FFBB40
CASE NUMBER: 2024CA34

Denver District Court
2021CV30695

Plaintiffs-Appellants:
SPECTRUM RETIREMENT COMMUNITIES, LLC, et al.,

v.

Defendant-Appellee:
CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number:
2024CA34

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

Allan B. Moore (*Of Counsel*)
Justin T. Howell (*Of Counsel*)
Jad Khazem (*Of Counsel*)
COVINGTON & BURLING, LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
Telephone: (202) 662-5458
abmoore@cov.com
jhowell@cov.com
jkhazem@cov.com

Stephen B. Shapiro, No. 13464
Garth A. Gersten, No. 51855
OTTESON SHAPIRO LLP
7979 E. Tufts Avenue, Suite
1600
Denver, Colorado 80237
Telephone: (720) 488-0220
Facsimile: (720) 488-7711
sbs@os.law
garth@os.law

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. Under Controlling Colorado Insurance Law, Plaintiffs Plausibly Alleged that COVID-19 Caused “Physical Loss or Damage” 5

 A. “Physical loss or damage” has a broad and recognized meaning under “seminal” Colorado law. 6

 B. Non-binding Tenth Circuit case law neither compels nor supports the decision below. 11

 C. The tax-law question in *MJB Motels* has no bearing on the meaning of “physical loss or damage” in a property insurance policy. 15

II. Whether COVID-19 Causes “Physical Loss or Damage” Is a Fact-Bound Issue that Cannot Be Decided Against a Plaintiff on the Pleadings and as a Matter of Law..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdin v. CBS Broadcasting Inc.</i> , 971 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Adinolfe v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Anderson v. Lett</i> , 374 P.2d 355 (Colo. 1962).....	21
<i>Antero Res. Corp. v. Strudley</i> , 347 P.3d 149 (Colo. 2015).....	20
<i>Brand Mgmt., Inc. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 1772063 (D. Colo. June 18, 2007)	8
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 521 P.3d 1261 (Okla. 2022).....	10
<i>Clinton v. Sec. Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 63 F.4th 1264 (10th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	21
<i>In re GNC Corp.</i> , 789 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>GPL Enter., LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s</i> , 276 A.3d 75 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2022).....	13
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.</i> , 18 Cal. Rptr. 650 (Cal. App. 1962).....	7
<i>Huntington Ingalls Indus., Inc. v. ACE Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 287 A.3d 515 (Vt. 2022).....	9, 22

<i>Jagged Peak Energy Inc. v. Okla. Police Pension & Ret. Sys.</i> , 523 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2022).....	19
<i>Johnson-Jack v. Health-Ade LLC</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 957 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	21
<i>Kane v. Royal Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 768 P.2d 678 (Colo. 1989).....	16
<i>McAuliffe v. Vail Corp.</i> , 69 F.4th 1130 (10th Cir. 2023).....	12, 13
<i>MJB Motels LLC v. Cnty. of Jefferson Bd. of Equalization</i> , 531 P.3d 1000 (Colo. 2023).....	6, 15, 16, 17
<i>Mulhern v. Hederich</i> , 430 P.2d 469 (Colo. 1967).....	14
<i>Nat’l Bank in Ft. Collins v. Rostek</i> , 514 P.2d 314 (Colo. 1973).....	12
<i>Palm & Pine Ventures, LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 2022 WL 533073 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 22, 2022)	10
<i>Paradine v. Goei</i> , 463 P.3d 868 (Colo. App. 2018).....	19
<i>Prestige Homes, Inc. v. Legouffe</i> , 658 P.2d 850 (Colo. 1983).....	21
<i>Prime Hospitality, Inc. v. Acadia Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 17251587 (Me. Bus. & Consumer Ct. Nov. 2, 2022)	8
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Colo. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2022 WL 245327 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Jan. 26, 2022).....	8
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Colo. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2023 WL 6003526 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Aug. 29, 2023)	12
<i>Rose’s I, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 290 A.3d 52 (D.C. 2023)	10

<i>Sagome, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 56 F.4th 931 (10th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sonrisa Holding, LLC v. Circle K Stores, Inc.</i> , 835 F. App'x 334 (10th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Spectrum Ret. Communities, LLC v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , Case No. 2021-CV-30695, slip op. (Colo. Dist. Ct. July 13, 2022)....	2-5, 7-9, 20
<i>Spectrum Ret. Communities, LLC v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , Case No. 2021-CV-30695, slip op. (Colo. Dist. Ct. Nov. 20, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SWB Yankees, LLC v. CAN Fin. Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 3468995 (Pa. Ct. Comm. Pleas Aug. 4, 2021)	9
<i>Tapestry, Inc. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 286 A.3d 1044 (Md. 2022)	13
<i>Timm v. Reitz</i> , 39 P.3d 1252 (Colo. App. 2001).....	20
<i>Walker v. Van Laningham</i> , 148 P.3d 391 (Colo. App. 2006).....	19
<i>Warne v. Hall</i> , 373 P.3d 588 (Colo. 2016).....	19
<i>Western Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968).....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Alicia N.M. Kraay et al., <i>Risk for Fomite-Mediated Transmission of SARS-CoV-2 in Child Daycares, Schools, Nursing Homes, and Offices</i> , 27 EMERGING INFECTIOUS DISEASES 1229 (2021), <i>available at</i> https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8007300/	22
Barry R. Ostrager & Thomas R. Newman, HANDBOOK ON INSURANCE COVERAGE DISPUTES (10th ed. 2000)	9

CDC, <i>Scientific Brief: SARS-CoV-2 Transmission</i> , https://archive.cdc.gov/www_cdc_gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/science/science-briefs/sars-cov-2-transmission.html (last updated May 7, 2021)	22
Colo. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(5).....	19
Colo. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....	19
Edris Joonaki et al., <i>Surface Chemistry Can Unlock Drivers of Surface Stability of SARS-CoV-2 in a Variety of Environmental Conditions</i> , 6 CHEMISTRY 2135 (2020), available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7409833/	22
Scott G. Johnson, <i>What Constitutes Physical Loss or Damage in A Property Insurance Policy?</i> , 54 TORT TRIAL & INS. PRAC. L.J. 95 (2019)	11
Shane Riddell et al., <i>The Effect of Temperature on Persistence of SARS-CoV-2 on Common Surfaces</i> , 17 VIROLOGY J. 145 (2020), available at https://virologyj.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/s12985-020-01418-7	22
Steven Plitt et al., COUCH ON INSURANCE (3d ed. 1995).....	11
Trenton Bushmaker et al., <i>Comparative Aerosol and Surface Stability of SARS-CoV-2 Variants of Concern</i> , 29 EMERGING INFECTIOUS DISEASES 1033 (2023), available at https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC10124653/	22
